
 

  
 

People Select 
Committee 

Agenda 

 
 

 

Date: 
 
Venue: 

Monday 31 July 2023 at 1.30 pm 
 
Jim Cooke Conference Suite, Stockton Central Library, Church Road, 
Stockton-on-Tees, TS18 1TU 

 
 
Cllr Marilyn Surtees (Chair) 
Cllr Paul Weston (Vice-Chair) 
 
Cllr Michelle Bendelow Cllr Ian Dalgarno 
Cllr John Gardner Cllr Sufi Mubeen 
Cllr David Reynard Cllr Hugo Stratton 
Cllr Barry Woodhouse  
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1   Evacuation Procedure 

 
(Pages 7 - 8) 

 
2   Apologies for Absence 

 
 
 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 
 

4   Minutes 
 

 

 To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 20 
March 2023 
 

(Pages 9 - 12) 
 

5   Overview Reports 2023 
 

 

 - Community Services, Environment and Culture 
- Corporate Services 
- Finance, Development and Regeneration 
 

(Pages 13 - 32) 
 

6   Chair's Update and Select Committee Work 
Programme 2023-2024 
 

(Pages 33 - 34) 
 

 

Page 1



  
 

People Select 
Committee 

Agenda 

 
 

Members of the Public - Rights to Attend Meeting 
 
With the exception of any item identified above as containing exempt or confidential information under the 
Local Government Act 1972 Section 100A(4), members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting 
and/or have access to the agenda papers. 
 
Persons wishing to obtain any further information on this meeting, including the opportunities available   for 
any member of the public to speak at the meeting; or for details of access to the meeting for 
disabled people, please 
 
Contact:      Scrutiny Support Officer, Rachel Harrison on email Rachel.Harrison@stockton.gov.uk 

Page 2



  

KEY - Declarable interests are:- 
 
●  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI’s) 
●  Other Registerable Interests (ORI’s) 
●  Non Registerable Interests (NRI’s) 

 
Members – Declaration of Interest Guidance 

 

 

Page 3



  

 

 

Table 1 - Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Subject Description 

Employment,  
office, trade,  
profession or  
vocation 

Any employment, of
[...]
an intermittent ring.  
 
If the Fire Alarm rings exit through the nearest available emergency exit and form 
up in Municipal Buildings Car Park.   
 
The assembly point for everyone if the Bomb alarm is sounded is the car park at 
the rear of Splash on Church Road.  
 
The emergency exits are located via the doors between the 2 projector screens. 
The key coded emergency exit door will automatically disengage when the alarm 
sounds. 
 
The Toilets are located on the Ground floor corridor of Municipal Buildings next to 
the emergency exit. Both the ladies and gents toilets are located on the right 
hand side. 
 
Microphones 
 
During the meeting, members of the Committee, and officers in attendance, will 
have access to a microphone. Please use the microphones, when directed to 
speak by the Chair, to ensure you are heard by the Committee. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

People Select Committee 
 
A meeting of People Select Committee was held on Monday, 20th March, 2023. 
 
Present:   Cllr Marilyn Surtees (Chair), Cllr John Gardner, Cllr Eileen Johnson, Cllr Bill Woodhead MBE, Cllr 
Barry Woodhouse 
 
Officers:  Neil Mitchell, (CS, E&C); Chris Renahan, Margie Stewart-Piercy (FD&R); Rebecca 
Saunders-Thompson (CS)  
 
Also in attendance:    
 
Apologies:   Cllr Niall Innes, Cllr Mrs Jean O’Donnell (Vice-Chair), Cllr Lee Spence, Cllr Mrs Sylvia Walmsley 
 
 

PEO 
32/22 
 

Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Committee noted the evacuation and housekeeping procedure. 
 

PEO 
33/22 
 

Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

PEO 
34/22 
 

Minutes 16 January 2023 
 
AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2023 be confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

PEO 
35/22 
 

Monitoring the Impact of Previously Agreed Recommendations - Progress 
report for the previously completed Tees Credit Union review.  
 
The Select Committee considered a progress update including assessments of 
progress following implementation of the recommendations from the Tees Credit 
Union review. The overall aim of the review had been to consider the operation 
of the Credit Union since its merger with Moneywise in 2017 to ensure that it 
was serving the needs of the people of the Borough and specifically supporting 
the vulnerable who rely on it for the provision of loans, banking services and 
savings accounts at reasonable rates. This was the first time the update had 
been presented to the Committee. There were six outstanding 
recommendations.  
The Committee commended the report and the work of Council Officers, the 
Tees Credit Union, and the Stockton & District Advice & Information Service.  
 
 
AGREED that: 
1) the Progress Update be noted, and the assessments of progress be 
confirmed. 
2) the Action Plan in relation to the recommendations from the previously 
completed Scrutiny review be signed-off as fully achieved (no further updates 
required).  
 
 

PEO 
36/22 

Action Plan for Agreed Recommendations - Review of Home Energy 
Efficiency and Green Jobs for the Future  

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

  
The Head of Environment, Leisure & Green Infrastructure and the Assistant 
Director of Inclusive Growth and Development, presented an action plan setting 
out how the agreed recommendations from the Scrutiny Review of Home 
Energy Efficiency and Green Jobs for the Future would be implemented and 
target dates for completion. The overall aim of the review had been to 
understand what funding was available for home efficiency improvements and 
whether this met the needs of the borough’s residents. The review also 
examined the work that was taking place across the Tees Valley to create a 
local workforce fit for the demands of a green economy of the future. 
Actions were focused on highlighting the need for new housing stock to be more 
energy efficient through tighter building regulations along with a commitment to 
raise awareness of new home energy efficiency initiatives and grants available 
to residents. Actions also focused on highlighting and promoting ‘green jobs’ at 
all levels, including entry level jobs.  Timescales to implement actions ranged 
from September 2023 to March 2024.  
Key issues highlighted and discussed were as follows: 
The Committee welcomed the inclusion of recommendation one which focused 
on writing to government to urge that legislation was passed to improve energy 
efficiency measures in new homes.  
It was stated that energy efficiency measures should be improved in older and 
new homes. 
It was suggested that the number of onshore windfarms should be increased. 
Responding to questions on the Council’s ‘Big Community Switch’, officers 
informed the Committee that the scheme was being constantly monitored and 
as soon as the volatility in the energy markets eased, the scheme would be 
resumed.  
Questions were raised about the upcoming hydrogen trial in residential areas in 
Redcar and if officers had more information on this. Officers responded that 
they would conduct further research on the trial and provide information to 
Members.  
 
 
AGREED that the Action Plan be approved, and the further information be 
provided as requested.  
 

PEO 
37/22 
 

End of Term Report 2019-2023 
 
Members were presented with the Scrutiny End of Term Report 2019-2023. 
Officers introduced the report and highlighted the achievements across the 
Scrutiny Committees during this term. 
The following points were raised by the Committee: 
The Committee commended the work of Council officers on the report and 
discussed the reviews undertaken.  
A further update on the Local Council Tax Support Scheme, following the May 
2023 elections, was requested. 
 
 
AGREED that the report be noted. 
 

PEO Work Programme 2022-2023 

Page 10



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

38/22 
 

 
Consideration was given to the Work Programme.  
The Chair had nothing to update.  
The next meeting would be held following the May 2023 elections.   
 
 
AGREED that the Work Programme and Chair’s update be noted.  
 

 
 

  

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

People Select Committee  
 

Overview Meeting 2023 
 

31 July 2023 
 

Community Services, Environment and Culture 
 
 

 

 

Context  

 

Members are reminded of the Council’s Vision that supports decision-making: 

 

A place where people are healthy, safe and protected from harm where: 

 

• This means the Borough will be a place where: 

o People live in cohesive and safe communities 

o People are supported and protected from harm 

o People live health lives 

 

• This means that the Borough will have: 

o A growing economy 

o Improved education and skills development 

o Job creation and increased employment 

 

• This means we will enjoy: 

o Great places to live and visit 

o Clean and green spaces 

o Rich cultural experiences 

 

The Council plays its part in making sure this is achieved by being a Council that is 

ambitious, effective and proud to serve. 

 

 

 

Performance Reporting 
 
Performance across the Council Plan was reported on a six-monthly basis to Executive 
Scrutiny Committee. Please see the link:  
 
http://www.egenda.stockton.gov.uk/aksstockton/users/public/admin/kab71.pl?cmte=SCR 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5

http://www.egenda.stockton.gov.uk/aksstockton/users/public/admin/kab71.pl?cmte=SCR


 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
Community Services, Environment and Culture  
Director – Reuben Kench  
 
Relevant services include: 
 

• Customer Services and Digital 

• Culture, Libraries and Events 
 
 
Council Plan 2023-2026  
 
The Council Plan sets out the aims and objectives for all services and is refreshed on an 
annual basis. 
 
The key priorities for Community Services, Environment 
[...]
nouncements and how they link with 
the MTFP. 
 
 
Finance – Challenges and opportunities 
 
The Council’s approved MTFP includes an estimated budget gap for future years of £4.5m. 
Given the level of savings already delivered in recent years, the delivery of these savings will 
be challenging . 
 
We are continuing to experience high levels of inflation and interest rates which are 
impacting upon the cost of delivering services.  
 
The cost of Children in our Care continues to be an area of financial pressure, and this is a 
key area of focus.  
 
 
Revenues, Benefits & Welfare - Priorities for the year ahead 
 

• Introduce a corporate debt management strategy, understanding an individual’s 
indebtedness to the council and beyond. 

• Implement an improved collection strategy, using data intelligence to target enforcement 
to those who are able and choose not to pay and supporting the financially vulnerable. 

Page 28



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

• Optimise customer self-service options for council tax, including a promotional campaign 
for customer portal sign up. 

• Deliver schemes to help with the cost of living, including but not limited to Household 
Support Fund, Discretionary Housing Payments and Crisis support. 

• Respond to and implement Government’s review of business rates and revaluation. 

• Review the delivery of the Council’s cashiering function. 

• Review of corporate administration functions. 
 
Revenues, Benefits & Welfare – Challenges and opportunities 
 
Challenges 

• Maintaining council tax collection levels due to impact of cost of living crisis. 

• Government’s migration of housing benefit to universal credit. 

• Respond to government initiatives e.g. business rate consultations, administration of new 
schemes. 
 

Opportunities 

• Further development of automation of council tax processes. 

• Expand the offer of welfare support via an outreach worker. 

• Review of circumstances with a view to reducing fraud i
[...]
w the Council's land and assets and develop plans for disposal or for any potential 

development 

 
➢ add new features and functions to the Council website and improve online services for 

customers 

 
➢ continue the development and roll out of the Cost-of-Living Hub to support the Borough's 

residents 
 

 
 
 

 

 

Page 32



People Select Committee – Work Programme 2023- 2024 

 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Date (1.30pm 
unless stated) 

 

Topic Attendance 
 

Monday 31 July 
2023 

Overview Reports:  

• Community Services, 
Environment and Culture 

• Corporate Services 

• Finance, Development and 
Regeneration 

 

Cllr Bob Cook/ Cllr Steve 
Nelson/ Cllr Norma 
Stephenson OBE/ Garry 
Cummings/ Reuben 
Kench/Julie Butcher/ 
Lorraine Dixon  

Monday 4 
September 2023 

Scrutiny Review of Cost of Living 
Response  

• Scope and Project Plan 
 

TBC 
 
 

Monday 2 October 
2023 

Scrutiny Review of Cost of Living 
Response  

• Evidence Gathering 
 

TBC 
 
 
 

Monday 6 
November 2023 

 

Scrutiny Review of Cost of Living 
Response  

• Evidence Gathering 
 

TBC 
 

Monday 4 
December 2023 

Scrutiny Review of Cost of Living 
Response  

• Evidence Gathering 
 

TBC 
 
 
 
 

Monday 8 January 
2024 

(informal) 

Scrutiny Review of Cost of Living 
Response 

• Summary of Evidence / Draft 
Recommendations 

 

TBC 
 

Monday 5 
February 2024 

 

Scrutiny Review of Cost of Living 
Response 

• (Draft) Final Report 
 
Overview Reports 

TBC 
 
 
 

TBC 

Monday 4 March 
2024 

 

  
 

 
Remaining Monitoring Items (to be scheduled) 
Progress Updates 

• Disability Inclusive Borough 

• Home Energy Efficiency and Green Jobs for the Future 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34


	Agenda
	1 Evacuation Procedure
	4 Minutes
	5 Overview Reports 2023
	Overview 2023 - Corporate Services
	Overview 2023 - Finance Development and Regeneration

	6 Chair's Update and Select Committee Work Programme 2023-2024

Minutes of the meeting


PEOPLE SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of People Select Committee was held on Monday 31 July 2023. 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Marilyn Surtees (Chair), Cllr Paul Weston (Vice-Chair), Cllr John 
Gardner, Cllr Niall Innes, Cllr David Reynard, Cllr Hugo Stratton, Cllr 
Sylvia Walmsley (sub for Cllr Ian Dalgarno) and Cllr Barry 
Woodhouse. 
 

Officers: 
 

Tara Connor, Lorraine Dixon, Reuben Kench (CS, E&C), Julie 
Butcher, Rebecca Saunders-Thompson (DoCS) and Garry 
Cummings (F, D&R). 
 

Also in 
attendance: 
 

Cllr Robert Cook, Cllr Shakeel Hussain, Cllr Sufi Mubeen, Cllr Steve 
Nelson and Cllr Norma Stephenson OBE 

Apologies: 
 

Cllr Michelle Bendelow and Cllr Ian Dalgarno. 
 

 
PEO/1/23 Evacuation Procedure 

 
The Committee noted the evacuation and housekeeping procedure. 
 

PEO/2/23 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

PEO/3/23 Minutes 
 
AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2023 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

PEO/4/23 Overview Reports 2023 
 
The Select Committee received annual overview reports outlining the challenges and 
opportunities and priorities for the year ahead from the following three directorates:  
 
• Community Services, Environment and Culture 
• Corporate Services 
• Finance, Development and Regeneration 
 
Key issues highlighted and discussed were as follows: 
• Members requested if officers could provide a glossary of terms with future reports.  
• Members thanked library staff for the service they provided to residents.  
• A discussion was held on issues with call answering times. Officers responded that 
they were aware of the situation. The ongoing cost of living crisis had increased the 
demand for Council services and impacted on call waiting times. Staffing issues and 
the training of new staff had also impacted on the service. The average call waiting 
time had reduced from 16 minutes in 2022 to 11.5 minutes to June 2023. 
• The Council had implemented a call back system to allow individuals to exit a call but 
retain their place in the call queue and receive a call back.  
• Officers highlighted a successful recruitment campaign for Customer Services 
Advisors in partnership with the Council’s Employment and Training Hub.  



• Members thanked staff for their dedication to training customer service staff and the 
service provided. 
• The ‘My Council’ feature on the Council website was discussed. As of June 2023, 
there were 23,579 My Council accounts registered. 
• In June 2023, there were 2298 digital and 1639 manual transactions recorded for 
Care for Your Area.  
• Members praised the Business and IP Centre and the success of the Newcastle 
Building Society and Yarm Library co-location and questioned if there were any plans 
for similar mergers. Officers responded that the Council had invited Newcastle 
Building Society to consider other sites for co-locations with libraries and always 
welcomed interest in partnerships from the private sector.  
• A discussion was held on the new Stockton town centre riverside event space. It was 
hoped that the Riverside Park would be completed in time for the 2025 Stockton and 
Darlington Railway Bicentenary Celebrations.  
• Members commented on the upcoming Parliamentary Boundary changes and 
officers reassured Members that measures to inform residents would be progressed 
as necessary. 
• A discussion was held on staff absences and wellbeing. The new Employee 
Assistance Programme (EAP), which included a wellbeing support 24/7, 365 days 
telephone helpline, available to all staff through the Vivup partnership was highlighted.  
• Members requested to view staff training. Officers agreed to follow up this request. 
• The Council’s apprenticeships programme was praised by Members. 
• Members asked for an update on Dunedin House. Officers responded that 
contractors were on site and staff would start to move over to Dunedin from Autumn 
2023. The process of moving staff would take approximately nine months to one year.  
• A discussion was held on the financial advantages of Xentrall services for the 
Council and the potential for future partnerships with other organisations.    
 
AGREED that: 
 
1) the three Overview reports be noted.  
2) the further information be provided as requested.  
 

PEO/5/23 Chair's Update and Select Committee Work Programme 2023-2024 
 
Consideration was given to the Work Programme.  
 
Members were informed that following approval at the meeting of the Executive 
Scrutiny Committee on 4 July 2023, the People Select Committee’s next review would 
be the Scrutiny Review of Cost of Living Response.  
 
The next meeting would be held on Monday 4 September 2023.  
 
Members requested and approved to move the start time of People Select Committee 
meetings from 1:30pm to 4:00pm.  
 
AGREED that the Work Programme and the change to the timing of Committee 
meetings be noted. 
 


